

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12518/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/01/2011 in LPA No. 64/2010 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

STATE OF BIHAR (NOW JHARKHAND)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIV PRASAD SAHU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report for directions)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12519/2012

(Office Report for directions)

Date : 10/11/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kishor, Adv.

Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Amarendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for condonation of delay and application for abatement are not filed in view of the fact that the date of death is 24.11.2012.

Two weeks' time is finally granted to file the applications. If not, the application for substitution filed on 09.07.2013 shall be deemed to be not maintainable.

The application for discharge of the Advocate-on-Record, Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, is allowed for the reasons stated in the application. The application is not controverted by respondent No.2 in his affidavit. Accepting the same, learned counsel Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh is discharged from appearance on behalf of the respondents.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the respondents. Registry is directed to show his name in place of of Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(Mala Kumari Sharma)
Court Master